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Spare Parts List - 65581 with ZS engine
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Drawing No.

Description

QTY

GS-VLS7TMACH-1

Upringht Tube Weldment ZS

GS-VLS7TMACH-2

Pump Guard

GS-VLS7TMACH-3

Spring Washer 6

GS-VLS7TMACH-4

Screw M6x12

GS-VLS7TMACH-5

O-Ring 23.6x3.55G

GS-VLS7TMACH-6

Cap

_ R R -

GS-VLS7TMACH-7

Washer 10

N
o]

GS-VLS7TMACH-8

Lock-out Lever

GS-VLS7TMACH-9

Bolt M10x35

GS-VLS7TMACH-10

Clamping Fork (Right)

GS-VLS7TMACH-11

Right Guard Assy.

GS-VLS7TMACH-12

Knob M8x20

GS-VLS7TMACH-13

Fork

GS-VLS7TMACH-14

Control Lever Shaft

GS-VLS7TMACH-15

Work Table 2

GS-VLS7TMACH-16

Rubber Cover

GS-VLS7TMACH-17

Plastic Insert 4

GS-VLS7TMACH-18

Plastic Insert 2
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GS-VLS7TMACH-19

Plastic Insert 1

N
o

GS-VLS7TMACH-20

Plastic Insert 3

N
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GS-VLS7TMACH-21

Clamping Fork1 (Left)

N
N

GS-VLS7TMACH-22

Left Guard Assy.

N
w

GS-VLS7TMACH-23

Screw M6x10

N
N

GS-VLS7TMACH-24

Washer 6

N
[@)]

GS-VLS7TMACH-25

Supporting Frame

N
»

GS-VLS7TMACH-26

Locknut M10

N
~

GS-VLS7TMACH-27

Wheel A

N
oo

GS-VLS7TMACH-28

Circlip 16

N
©

GS-VLS7TMACH-29

Bolt M16x15

w
o

GS-VLS7TMACH-30

Washer Groupware 16

w
—_

GS-VLS7TMACH-31

Sliding Plate

w
N

GS-VLS7TMACH-32

Knob

w
w

GS-VLS7TMACH-33

Wedge Bracket Round Cover

w
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GS-VLS7TMACH-34

Round Cover

w
()]

GS-VLS7TMACH-35

Square Cover

w
»

GS-VLS7TMACH-36

Nut M20

w
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GS-VLS7TMACH-37

High Pressure Oil Hose2

w
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GS-VLS7TMACH-38

Spring Washer 8

w
©

GS-VLS7TMACH-39

Bolt M8x25

N
o

GS-VLS7TMACH-40

Circlip 22

N
—

GS-VLS7TMACH-41

Pin D

N
N

GS-VLS7TMACH-42

Locknut M6

N
w

GS-VLS7TMACH-43

Hole Axes

N
o

GS-VLS7TMACH-44

CCQ Cylinder
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45

GS-VLS7TMACH-45

Hex Bolt

46

GS-VLS7TMACH-46

Lock Tray

47

GS-VLS7TMACH-47

Arc Washer

48

GS-VLS7TMACH-48

Lever Handle ZS

49

GS-VLS7TMACH-49

Throttle Cable Bushing Elbow

50

GS-VLS7TMACH-50

Handle Set

51

GS-VLS7TMACH-51

Handlebar Framework

52

GS-VLS7TMACH-52

Frictional Washer

53

GS-VLS7TMACH-53

Joining ZS

54

GS-VLS7TMACH-54

Locknut M8

)

GS-VLS7TMACH-55

Lock Shaft

56

GS-VLS7TMACH-56

Operate Handle(left)

57

GS-VLS7TMACH-57

Lever Handle

58

GS-VLS7TMACH-58

Thin Nut
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59

GS-VLS7TMACH-59

Washer 8

—
N

60

GS-VLS7TMACH-60

Control Link Plate

61

GS-VLS7TMACH-61

Nut M8

62

GS-VLS7TMACH-62

Draw Rod Lock Cover

63

GS-VLS7TMACH-63

Supporting Ring

64

GS-VLS7TMACH-64

Draw Rod

65

GS-VLS7TMACH-65

Draw Sleeve Nut

66

GS-VLS7TMACH-66

Thin Nut M16

67

GS-VLS7TMACH-67

Draw Sleeve

68

GS-VLS7TMACH-68

Hose Clamp 22-28

69

GS-VLS7TMACH-69

Bolt M6x30

70

GS-VLS7TMACH-70

CA Valve

71

GS-VLS7TMACH-71

Wedge Bracket Weldment B

72

GS-VLS7TMACH-72

T-Connector, Tape
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73

GS-VLS7TMACH-73

Washer Groupware 20

-
N

74

GS-VLS7TMACH-74

Valve Tube Nozzle

75

GS-VLS7TMACH-75

High Pressure Oil Hose 24

76

GS-VLS7TMACH-76

Valve Injection Nozzle

77

GS-VLS7TMACH-77

Oil Return Pipe

78

GS-VLS7TMACH-78

High Pressure Oil Hose1

79

GS-VLS7TMACH-79

Nozzle 9/16-18-UNF-2BXM20x1.5

80

GS-VLS7TMACH-80

Gear Pump

81

GS-VLS7TMACH-81

Orientation Ring

82

GS-VLS7TMACH-82

Joining

83

GS-VLS7TMACH-83

Engine(ZS168FB)

84

GS-VLS7TMACH-84

Bolt M8x35

85

GS-VLS7TMACH-85

Rubber Washer (UR)

86

GS-VLS7TMACH-86

Bolt M8x30

87

GS-VLS7TMACH-87

Shaft Connection Coupler CI09012.7-2(

88

GS-VLS7TMACH-88

Orientation Screw

89

GS-VLS7TMACH-89

Intake Hose

90

GS-VLS7TMACH-90

Tie-in 20

91

GS-VLS7TMACH-91

Nozzle 3/4-16-UNF-2BXM20x1.5
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KELHM Cylinder Head

s BHtRS % X Description Fg |EH4HmS % # Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB

1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-1 BEAEME X 16 BOLT M6X 16 4

2 [GS-VLS7TMOT-2 170FAREL 3k VALVE COVER 1

3 [GS-VLS7TMOT-3 168FAVAGL Sk i 25 Jf 48 VALVE COVER GASKET 1

4 [GS-VLS7TMOT-4 BEAEMB X 55 HEAD BOLT M8X55 4

5 [GS-VLS7TMOT-5 168FBYAML Sk 4 28/ LR /1C[CYLINDER HEAD GASKET 1

6 [GS-VLS7TMOT-6 FEPLES 910X 16 DOWEL PIN ¢ 10X 16 2

7 [GS-VLS7TMOT-7 168FAML Sk HE S XK IBARM8 X [STUD M8 X 34 2

8 [GS-VLS7TMOT-8 168FAK {E.2E SPARK PLUG 1

9 [GS-VLS7TMOT-9 168FAV 75 # # MUFFLER GASKET 1

10 [GS-VLS7TMOT-10 168FAIE U XK IS /50 ) FIM|STUD M6 X 113 2

11 |GS-VLS7TMOT-11 168FBYAGL K417 CYLINDER HEAD 1




F84k4H - Crankcase Comp.

i3z RS % # Description Fe |ZH4Hms % #  Description

No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB
1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-12 i & 25X ¢ 41.25X6 OIL SEAL $25X db41.25X6 1 13 |GS-VLS7TMOT-24 IZFEM6 X 16 BOLT M6X 16 2
2 |GS-VLS7TMOT-13 HE G 10X ¢ 16X 1.5 WASHER & 10X ¢ 16X 1.5 2 14 |GS-VLS7TMOT-25 168FATH I M A FE 4175 \K:;;:”j GEAR/ B 1
3 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-14 TEOHZZE/M10X 1. 25X 15 BOLT, DRAIN PLUG 2 15 |GS-VLS7TMOT-26 Btk GOVERNOR GEAR 1
4 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-15 fg;%}&%z&{%}ﬁﬁkkzykﬁﬁ AMPLTFTER 1 16 |GS-VLS7TMOT-27 A R GOVERNOR FLY WEIGHT 2
5 |GS-VLS7TMOT-16 BZFEME X 12 BOLT M6X 12 1 17 |GS-VLS7TMOT-28 PO GOVERNOR FLY WEIGHT PIN 2
6 |GS-VLSTTMOT-17 168FB il 4l A4 /47 4L CRANKCASE 1
7 |GS-VLS7TMOT-18 168FAJH [T A7 GOVERNOR ARM SHAFT 1
8 |GS-VLS7TMOT-19 Ol He] 05.2X1.9 0-RING $5.2X1.9 1
9 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-20 st/ PISTRIE/ 6X & 11X 4 |0TL SEAL & ¢6X ¢ 11X4 1

10 |GS-VLS7TMOT-21 168FAJH TN - H B COTTER PIN 1

11 |GS-VLS7TMOT-22 7% /6205 RADTAL BALL BEARING (6205) 1

12 |GS-VLS7TMOT-23 168FAMLIHI % J s/ J 3 X OTL SENSOR 1




K left Crankcase Cover

Fg EEHLmS % Description FE |ZB4RS % #  Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB

1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-29 L68FAZ Hi%ilAfi 56 /51 /7015 |CRANKCASE COVER 1

2 |GS-VLS7TMOT-30 hdt/ 025X d41.25X6 OIL SEAL ¢25x¢41.25%6 1

3 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-31 DIREIN DIPSTICK 1

4 |GS-VLSTTMOT-32 DIRGINEEE O-RING 1

5 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-33 47k /6205 MAIN BEARING 1

6 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-34 SEAIAY d8X 14 DOWEL PIN ¢8x14 2

7 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-35 IZFEMS X 32 BOLT M8x32 6 FTH

8 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-36 DIRE'S OTL FTLLER PLUG 1

9 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-37 168FA il 41 25 Js 2 CRANKCASE GASKET 1

10 |GS-VLS7TMOT-38 168FABLHI AL & DIPSTICK ASSEMBLY 1

11 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-39 168FANLII ZEL] A OTL FILLER PLUG COMP 1




1H2E. #EAF SR Piston Connecting Rod Assy.
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e EImE % #  Description 5 (Z¥H4Hms % R Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB
1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-40 THIERR FIRST RING SET, PISTON 1
2 [6S-VLS7TTMOT-41 PLcE 52 N SECOND RING SET, PISTON 1
3 [6S-VLS7TTMOT-42 IR OIL RING SET, PISTON 1
4 |GS-VLSTTMOT-43 168FAYE ZE 14 Pl PISTON PIN SNAP RING 2
5 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-44 168F By % PISTON 1
6  [GS-VLS7TTMOT-45 168FAY. 4 PISTON PIN 1
7 [6S-VLS7TTMOT-46 TP CONNECTING ROD BOLT 2
8  [GS-VLS7TTMOT-47 R CONNECTING ROD 1
9 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-48 JEFT CONNECTING ROD CAP 1
10 |6S-VLSTTMOT-49 168FAJEF =411 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY 1
11 |6S-VLSTTMOT-50 168FATGFEFR 5 ik PISTON RING SET 1




%l & B Crankshaft Assy.
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Description
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Description

Part No

Chinese

English

168FB

No.

Part No

Chinese

English

168FB

GS-VLS7TMOT-51

168FB 4 54 B 40Cr /0178

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY

2 |GS-VLSTTMOT-52 b2l LE N B A TIME DRIVE GEAR 1
3 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-53 it el A 8l i zgigl)_REGULATING DRIVE 1
4 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-54 i Al ] SPECIAL WOODRUFF KEY 1
5 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-55 f il CRANKSHAFT COMP 1

(@2}



rhEEh ( BeSAHLK)  Camshaft

= "\g

g EHLmS % #  Description FE |ZB4RS % R  Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB (E)

1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-56 }g;ﬁ;ﬁj”gm/ FIER o sHART Assy. 1 14 [GS-VLSTTMOT-69 L68FARS I AL & VALVE SEAL 1
2 [6S-VLS7TTMOT-57 L68FAHEAT /4844 X ROD, PUSH 2 15 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-70 168FB [ JHER: LIFTER, VALVE 2
3 |GS-VLS7TMOT-58 168FASR Y K IBuke: /U8 RE/ 414 [ROCKER ARM ASSEMBLY 2 16 |GS-VLS7TMOT-71 168F AT Ji PUSH ROD GUIDE 1
4 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-59 TR IR RE JAM NUT 2

5 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-60 AT R B T IR FULCRUM NUT 2

6 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-61 AR ROCKER ARM 2

7 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-62 TR A 5 (T IR ROCKER ARM STUD 2

8  [GS-VLS7TTMOT-63 168FAIE ] INTAKE VALVE 1

9 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-64 168FAFFIT] EXHAUST VALVE 1

10 |GS-VLSTTMOT-65 168FA 13155 VALVE SPRING 2

11 |6S-VLSTTMOT-66 168F AT, "] 31 35 8 INTAKE VALVE SPRING RETAINY 1

12 |6S-VLSTTMOT-67 L68FAFIFA ] 31 35 8 EXHAUST VALVE SPRING RETAI 1

13 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-68 HeAT TR I ADJUSTER, EX. VALVE 1




RIF#EEI2% Recoil Starter

Fg EHLmS % Description FE |ZB4RS % #  Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB

1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-72 EA AR AL STARTER COMP, RECOIL 1 14 |GS-VLS7TMOT-85 JE KRR SWITCH ASSY, ENGINE STOP 1
2 |GS-VLS7TMOT-73 EB AT STARTER HOUSING 1 15 |GS-VLS7TMOT-86 168FAT-hr il 45 S e/H SO RECOTL STARTER ASSEMBLY 1
3 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-74 B AT RECOTL SPRING 1 16 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-87 JZFEMB X 10 BOLT M6X 10 3
4 |GS-VLSTTMOT-75 EiveL) STARTER ROPE 1

5 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-76 Fr4TFAC STARTER HANDLE 1

6 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-77 i STARTER REEL 1

7 |GS-VLS7TMOT-78 T AR AL (O s STARTER PAWL RETURN SPRING 1

8 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-79 R LN STARTER PAWL 2

9 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-80 JE SRR O PRESSURE PLATE SPRING 1

10 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-81 AU PRESSURE PLATE 1

11 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-82 Al (AR PRESSURE PLATE BOLT 1

12 [GS-VLS7TMOT-83 IZARN6 X 14 BOLT M6X 14 4

13 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-84 L) A R BLOWER HOUSING 1




BWHE Side Plate

g EHLmE % #  Description FE |ZB4RS % #  Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB (E)
1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-88 168FA M5 /A AL SHROUD COMP. 1
2 [GS-VLS7TMOT-89 PR CLIP, WIRE 1
3 [GS-VLS7TMOT-90 JEFEM6 X 20 BOLT M6X 20 1
4 [GS-VLS7TMOT-91 JEFEM6 X 10 BOLT M6X 14 2
5 [GS-VLS7TMOT-92 T AIR SHIELD 1




A #% B Rk (B D EY)

Carburetor

5

FHHmS % Description Fe |ZH4Hms % # Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB
1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-93 A i 24 B AR 2 PACKING, INSULATOR 1
2 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-94 A i 25 B AR INSULATOR, CARBURETOR 1
3 [6S-VLS7TTMOT-95 1 25 PACKING, CARBURETOR 1
4 |GS-VLSTTMOT-96 168FBAL 1 #5 & i/ 30 F CARBURETOR Assy. 1

GS-VLS7TMOT-97

168FALL jHI 5 o) 2

PACKING, AIR CLEANER




R PETERR Air Cleaner (B %)

13

13—e

ig=s EHH4mT % X Description e |ZBHRs % X Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB

1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-98 ggiéigfg}zggﬁ?@&ﬂ!& ATR CLEANER ASSEMBLY 1 13 |GS-VLS7TMOT-110 WERIM6/GB6177. 1/24 11 NUT M6

2 |GS-VLS7TMOT-99 IS AW MR R BUTTERFLY NUT 2

3 |GS-VLS7TMOT-100 TUEAS ATR CLEANER COVER 1

4 |GS-VLS7TMOT-101 IR E AL ELEMENT, AIR CLEANER 1

5 |GS-VLS7TMOT-102 YRS BRI 1T 1

6 |GS-VLS7TMOT-103 ISR E LI 1 1

7 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-104 THE R STLENCER PLATE 1

8 |GS-VLS7TMOT-105 IR R A 1

9 |GS-VLS7TMOT-106 AR A R P TIT 1

10 |GS-VLS7TMOT-107 SRS/ $8.6X d12X85 BREATHER HOSE 1

11 |GS-VLS7TMOT-108 188FlE R i/ TSR BREATHER HOSE CLAMP 1

12 |GS-VLS7TMOT-109 2P A I AR ATR CLEANER BASE 1
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Muffler COMP.

ig=s EHHMmT % X Description e |ZB4Rs % Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB (E)
1 [GS-VLS7TMOT-111 L68FAHE (I 4% /B [MUFFLER ASSEMBLY 1
2 [GS-VLS7TMOT-112 TH A AN MUFFLER SHIELD 1
3 [GS-VLS7TMOT-113 THE A KACTHBRGS GETD) SPARK ARRESTOR 1
4 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-114 BEAEM5 X 8 BOLT M5X8 4
5 [GS-VLS7TMOT-115 BRETMA X 6 SCREW M4 X6 1
6 [GS-VLS7TMOT-116 JHRENS NUT M8 2
7 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-117 TH A A MUFFLER BODY 1




PRVFE Fuel Tank

e EIHmE % #  Description 5 |Z¥HHms % R  Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB (E)

1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-118 WAA AL A FUEL TANK 1

2 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-119 PRSI A& FUEL FILTER 1

3 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-120 A A e PACKING, FUEL FILLER CAP |1

4 [GS-VLSTTMOT-121 168FAJIIA 26 401 75 FUEL CAP ASSEMBLY 1

5 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-122 EH T e PACKING 2

6 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-123 Hh JOINT, FUEL TANK 1

7 [GS-VLSTTMOT-124 BZHEM6 X 28 BOLT M6X 28 1

8  [GS-VLS7TTMOT-125 HAME/ d4X d8X 155 FUEL HOSE 1

9 [GS-VLSTTMOT-126 A g FUEL HOSE CLAMP 2

10 [Gs-vLsS7TMOT-127 168FATMAR &4/ H BF 584 /20 10| FUEL. TANK ASSEMBLY 1

11 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-128 BAREME/GB6177. 1/2419 NUT M6 2
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Flywheel

ig=s ZH4mT % Description FE |ZB4RS % #  Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB (E)
1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-129 BAREM14/GB6177/ 2% NUT M14 1
2 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-130 FEy STARTER CUP 1
3 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-131 168FAR%; COOLING FAN 1
4 |GS-VLSTTMOT-132 JEO AT RETE L2UNTY IGNITTON COTL ASSEMBLY 1
5  [GS-VLS7TTMOT-133 kEAA FLYWHEEL 1
6  [GS-VLSTTMOT-134 BZHEM6 X 25 BOLT M6 25 2




THEEHIRSG Control
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g EHLmE % R  Description FHHRS % #  Description
No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB No. Part No. Chinese English 168FB (E)
1 |GS-VLS7TMOT-135 L168FBH [ 13 42 GOVERNOR ARM 1
2 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-136 Ky SR IBARME X 21 GOVERNOR ARM BOLT 2
3 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-137 168FBiH [T K13 /3 )5 GOVERNOR SPRING 1
4 [GS-VLSTTMOT-138 W THROTTLE LINKAGE SPRING 1
5  [GS-VLS7TTMOT-139 IZLREM6 NUT M6 1
6 |GS-VLS7TTMOT-140 TR THROTTLE LINKAGE 1
7 [GS-VLSTTMOT-141 168FATH [ TERNAL 45 /2 17012 |[VARTABLE SPEED CONTROL ASSI| 1
8  [GS-VLS7TTMOT-142 BEARMG X 12 BOLT M6X12 2
9 [GS-VLS7TTMOT-143 168FBIHI 132 4/ 41 45 GOVERNOR ARM ASSEMBLY 1




